
Polk State College (6-4) -vs- Lake-Sumter State College (6-4)
2/7/2026 at Leesburg, FL (Mike Matulia Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: E. Tesmer (1-0)
Loss: B. Rhode (0-1)
HBP: B. Rhode
PB: M. Montenegr (2)
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Casey Sanchez First: Jairo Martinez 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 2:08   Weather: Sunny, 64°, Wind N @ 6 mph
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Polk State College 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 5 2
Lake-Sumter State College 0 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 5 1

Polk State College 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
B. Potter cf 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
M. Montenegr c 3 0 0 1 0 0 0
H. Testerman rf 2 0 1 0 1 1 0
Z. Lester dh 3 0 0 0 0 0 4
J. Muller 1b 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
F. Gavalo ss 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
K. Brunet lf 3 0 0 0 0 1 0
    C. Finnel lf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
J. Cruz 2b 3 0 0 0 0 0 3
K. Acevedo 3b 2 1 1 0 1 0 0
R. Causby p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    B. Rhode p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    A. Schatz p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 25 1 5 1 3 4 7

SF: M. Montenegr (1)
SB: K. Acevedo (1)
E: F. Gavalo (2)
DP: 1

Lake-Sumter State College 2

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
A. Galan cf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
B. Byers c 3 0 1 0 1 0 0
T. Velardi lf 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
N. Morales dh 3 1 1 1 0 2 2
M. Blackburn 1b 2 0 0 0 1 0 0
H. Harrison rf 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Y. Ayala ss 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
O. Rivas 2b 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
    R. Kohler ph 0 1 0 0 1 0 0
B. Vazquez 3b 2 0 1 0 0 0 0
C. Peters p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    E. Tesmer p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 23 2 5 1 3 2 6

HR: N. Morales (1)
SH: A. Galan (1)
CS: B. Byers (1)
HBP: A. Galan (1); B. Vazquez (1)
E: H. Harrison (1)
DP: 1

Polk State College IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
R. Causby 4.0 5 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 16 18 5 4 69
B. Rhode (L, 0-1) 2.0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 2 0 6 9 4 1 33
A. Schatz 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 1 5
Totals 5 2 1 3 2 0 0 2 0 23 29 9 6 107

Lake-Sumter State College IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
C. Peters 4.0 4 1 1 1 3 0 0 0 0 16 18 5 4 72
E. Tesmer (W, 1-0) 3.0 1 0 0 2 1 0 0 0 1 9 11 4 3 40
Totals 5 1 1 3 4 0 0 0 1 25 29 9 7 112



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Polk State College - Top of 1st POL LAK
B. Potter flied out to lf down the lf line. 0 0
M. Montenegr lined out to lf. 0 0
H. Testerman singled up the middle. 0 0
Z. Lester grounded out to 3b. 0 0

Lake-Sumter State College - Bottom of 1st POL LAK
A. Galan flied out to cf. 0 0
B. Byers walked. 0 0
T. Velardi flied out to lf down the lf line. 0 0
B. Byers out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 0 0

Polk State College - Top of 2nd POL LAK
J. Muller grounded out to 3b. 0 0
F. Gavalo reached first on a dropped fly by rf, advanced to second on the error. 0 0
K. Brunet struck out looking. 0 0
J. Cruz grounded out to 2b up the middle. 0 0

Lake-Sumter State College - Bottom of 2nd POL LAK
N. Morales homered down the lf line, RBI. 0 1
M. Blackburn walked. 0 1
H. Harrison reached on a fielder's choice to shortstop; M. Blackburn out at second ss to 2b. 0 1
Y. Ayala grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b; H. Harrison out on the play. 0 1

Polk State College - Top of 3rd POL LAK
K. Acevedo walked. 0 1
B. Potter singled to right field; K. Acevedo advanced to third. 0 1
M. Montenegr flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI; K. Acevedo scored. 1 1
H. Testerman struck out swinging. 1 1
Z. Lester out at first 1b to p. 1 1

Lake-Sumter State College - Bottom of 3rd POL LAK
O. Rivas flied out to cf to left center. 1 1
B. Vazquez singled to right center. 1 1
A. Galan flied out to cf to right center. 1 1
B. Byers singled to left field; B. Vazquez advanced to second. 1 1
T. Velardi grounded out to 2b. 1 1

Polk State College - Top of 4th POL LAK
J. Muller singled through the left side. 1 1
F. Gavalo struck out swinging. 1 1
K. Brunet popped up to 3b. 1 1
J. Cruz flied out to lf. 1 1

Lake-Sumter State College - Bottom of 4th POL LAK
N. Morales struck out swinging. 1 1
M. Blackburn flied out to cf. 1 1
H. Harrison singled to third base. 1 1
Y. Ayala singled to left field; H. Harrison advanced to second. 1 1
Y. Ayala advanced to second on a passed ball; H. Harrison advanced to third on a passed ball. 1 1



O. Rivas grounded out to ss. 1 1
Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Polk State College - Top of 5th POL LAK
K. Acevedo singled through the left side. 1 1
E. Tesmer to p for C. Peters. 1 1
B. Potter flied out to cf to right center. 1 1
M. Montenegr flied out to cf. 1 1
K. Acevedo stole second. 1 1
H. Testerman was intentionally walked. 1 1
Z. Lester popped up to ss. 1 1

Lake-Sumter State College - Bottom of 5th POL LAK
B. Vazquez reached first on a fielding error by ss. 1 1
B. Rhode to p for R. Causby. 1 1
A. Galan hit by pitch; B. Vazquez advanced to second. 1 1
B. Byers popped up to 3b, bunt. 1 1
T. Velardi infield fly to ss. 1 1
N. Morales struck out swinging. 1 1

Polk State College - Top of 6th POL LAK
J. Muller struck out looking. 1 1
F. Gavalo singled up the middle. 1 1
K. Brunet flied out to cf to left center. 1 1
J. Cruz grounded out to ss. 1 1

Lake-Sumter State College - Bottom of 6th POL LAK
C. Finnel to lf for K. Brunet. 1 1
M. Blackburn grounded out to ss up the middle. 1 1
H. Harrison flied out to rf. 1 1
Y. Ayala flied out to lf. 1 1

Polk State College - Top of 7th POL LAK
K. Acevedo grounded out to 2b. 1 1
B. Potter walked. 1 1
M. Montenegr grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b; B. Potter out on the play. 1 1

Lake-Sumter State College - Bottom of 7th POL LAK
R. Kohler pinch hit for O. Rivas. 1 1
R. Kohler walked. 1 1
B. Vazquez hit by pitch; R. Kohler advanced to second. 1 1
A. Schatz to p for B. Rhode. 1 1
A. Galan out at first c to 2b, SAC, bunt; B. Vazquez advanced to second; R. Kohler advanced to third. 1 1
B. Byers reached first on a fielding error by ss; B. Vazquez advanced to third; R. Kohler scored, unearned. 1 2


